pension expense over the expected remaining service life of all employees (active and
retired) in the plan. Differences in projected and actual earnings over the measurement
period are recognized over a five-year period.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to the Firefighters’ Pension Plan will be recognized in pension expense as
follows:

Fiscal Year
Ending

April 30,

2019  $ 338,819
2020   338,817
2021   164,274
2022   156,222
2023   (2)
Thereafter   -

TOTAL  $ 998,130

- 64 - 167

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated

using the discount rate of 6% as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be

if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5%) or 1

percentage point higher (7%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (5%) (6%) (7%)

Net pension liability $ 6,714,942 $ 5,024,295 $ 3,644,313

 b. Pension Segment Information

  Plan Net Position

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

ASSETS

 Cash  $ 262,175 $ 430,401 $ 692,576

 Investments

  U.S. agency obligations   47,143   230,509   277,652

  U.S. Treasuries   367,680   2,651,009   3,018,689

  Common stock   1,645,212   636,833   2,282,045

  Mutual funds   1,166,956   2,472,183   3,639,139

  Corporate bonds   1,185,514   498,385   1,683,899

  Negotiable certificates of deposit   1,713,446   -   1,713,446

  Municipal bonds   215,037   -   215,037

  Mortgage pools   -   48,592   48,592

  Annuities   592,928   -   592,928

 Accrued interest receivable   22,567   23,140   45,707

 Prepaid items   3,690   692   4,382

   Total assets   7,222,348   6,991,744   14,214,092

- 65 - 168

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 b. Pension Segment Information (Continued)

  Plan Net Position (Continued)

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

LIABILITIES

 Accounts payable $ 2,032 $ 1,426 $ 3,458

   Total liabilities   2,032   1,426   3,458

NET POSITION RESTRICTED

  FOR PENSIONS

$ 7,220,316

$ 6,990,318

$ 14,210,634

  Changes in Plan Net Position

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

ADDITIONS

 Contributions

  Employer contributions $ 487,114 $ 268,245 $ 755,359

  Employee contributions   118,679   75,968   194,647

   Total contributions   605,793   344,213   950,006

 Investment income

  Net depreciation in fair

   value investments

  271,714

  304,497

  576,211

  Interest   82,697   101,760   184,457

   Total investment income   354,411   406,257   760,668

  Less investment expense   (18,359)   (19,426)   (37,785)

   Net investment income   336,052   386,831   722,883

   Total additions   941,845   731,044   1,672,889

- 66 - 169

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 b. Pension Segment Information (Continued)

  Changes in Plan Net Position (Continued)

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

DEDUCTIONS

 Benefits and refunds $ 756,029 $ 515,017 $ 1,271,046

 Other   30,513   16,841   47,354

   Total deductions   786,542   531,858   1,318,400

NET INCREASE   155,303   199,186   354,489

NET POSITION RESTRICTED

  FOR PENSIONS

 May 1   7,065,013   6,791,132   13,856,145

 April 30 $ 7,220,316 $ 6,990,318 $ 14,210,634

7. RISK MANAGEMENT

 The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; illnesses of employees;

and natural disasters.

 Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative

 The City participates in the Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative (IPBC). IPBC

is a public entity risk pool established by certain units of local government in Illinois to

administer some or all of the personnel benefit programs (primarily medical, dental and life

insurance coverage) offered by these members to their officers and employees and to the